STaTE oF MicHiGAN
RutH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LANSING

June 6, 2018

Thomas Mitchell
40171 William Drive
Sterling Heights, Michigan 48313

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

The Department of State (Department) acknowledges receipt of the complaint you filed against
Michael Taylor, alleging that he violated section 47 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, 169.247. This letter concerns the disposition of your complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election include the phrase *“Paid for by’ followed by the full name of
the person or committee paying for the material and the person’s or committee’s street number or
post office box, city or town, state, and zip code.” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

In your complaint, you allege that the paid for by statement is incorrect because it is an old sign
containing an old address. In support of your complaint, you included two signs. However, the
evidence submitted does not show activity that could give rise to a violation of the MCFA. The
law requires that the address be correct at the time of purchase and that the paid for by statement
contain the phrase “paid for by” followed by the committee paying for the sign and the
committee’s address. Upon reviewing the signs, the address is located on the sign in compliance
with the law,

Because the evidence does not support a reason to believe that a potential violation of the MCFA
has occurred, your complaint is dismissed. The Department’s file in this matter has been closed
and no further enforcement action will be taken.

Sincerely,

a .S./Eracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 1ST FLOOR + 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.govisos * (517) 373-2540



Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State
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This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the rﬁn - o
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 eﬁsecﬂ'. Zh
All information on the form must be provided along with an originat signature and ewdence S = ;f
Please print or type all information. g} —ol{-‘g
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I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: E n 3;_'
Section 1. Complainant g o=
Your Name Daytime Telephone Number (o M
TilorsAas MrreHELL SFre 265 orxé
Mailing Address
H0/7/ ArhlLsAer DR.
City State Zip
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Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name
MreHAEL C. TAYLIR
Mailing Address
/1L RED PrneE DR,
City State Zip
Srerlivg HEIGHTS MI 4P22
| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)
Scection(s) of the MCFA violated:
SEC 47 oOF THE MCKLF4A
Explain how those sections were violated:
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Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information) S‘ﬁ 47_7_" Y Gb
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£,
aiti CURLENF SDDeESS Awd RECORD ©F LED f‘gmebﬂ.




LSection 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X 747»«\ ST Z Lo P [Q-&G—17

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complamant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16
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MAYUR TAYLUR S RECURD SPEAKS FOR ITSELF!




